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East Brandywine Township Board of Supervisors 

PM Meeting Thursday, March 19, 2026 - 6:30 P.M.  
 

A G E N D A  
 

A RECORDING DEVICE WILL BE IN USE DURING THIS MEETING 
 

I. OPENING OF MEETING – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  

II. MOMENT OF SILENCE FOR FALLEN STATE POLICE OFFICER 

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR AGENDA ITEMS 

Rules for Conduct of Public Meetings, established by Resolution 2001-08. The time allocated to 

each individual making a comment shall be three (3) minutes unless otherwise set by the presiding 

officer. Additional public comment may be granted at the discretion of the presiding officer at the 

conclusion of the meeting.  

IV. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

• Approval of the March 5th, 2026 BOS Meeting Minutes 
 

V. TREASURERS REPORT, AUTHORIZATION TO PAY BILLS AND APPROVE 

PAYROLL 

VI. REPORTS 

A. Township Manager’s Report 

B. Asst. Manager’s Report 

C. Building Inspector’s Report 

D. Township Roadmaster’s Report 

E. EBT Police Department Report  

F. EB Fire Company Report  

G. Minquas Ambulance Report  
 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Permission to Hire Public Works Employee ............................................... D. Claas 

B. Purchase of Roofing Material for Pavilion Roofs 

at the Community Park ................................................................................ D. Claas 

C. Financial Security Release #3: Stonemill Village ...................................... L. Reven 

IX. SUBDIVISION & ZONING APPLICATIONS  

X. ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

A. Motion to Advertise:  Amending Zoning Chapters 300 & 399 updating definitions 

and regulations.  .......................................................................................... L. Reven 

XI. PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS  

 

 

 



2 | P a g e  

 

XII. NOTICES 

There was an Executive Session held on March 5th to discuss Legal matters. There will be 

an Executive Session following this meeting to discuss Real Estate matters.  

XIII. ADJOURNMENT  



EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AM SESSION  

March 5, 2026 
                                                           
Those in Attendance: 

Francis X. Taraschi, Chairman  
Kyle P. Scribner, Vice-Chairman 

Emily Keller, Supervisor  
Luke D. Reven, Township Manager 

Noah Stribrny, Asst. Township Manager  
Derrick Claas, Roadmaster  

Jeff Yankanich, Chief EBTPD 
         Tom Oeste, Township Solicitor  

Lisa Taraschi, Township Secretary 
 
The East Brandywine Township Board of Supervisors meeting of Thursday, March 5, 2026 was called to order 
at 9:05 AM at the East Brandywine Township Municipal Complex and followed with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Opening of Meeting  
 
Chairman Taraschi opened the meeting by announcing that this meeting is being recorded. 
 
Public Comment on Agenda Items 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
Vice-Chairman Scribner made a motion to approve the meeting minutes from the February 19, 2026 Board 
meeting.  Supervisor Keller seconded the motion. With all members voting Aye, motion passed 3-0. 
 
Treasurer’s Report, Authorization to Pay Bills and Approve Payroll 
 
Vice-Chairman Scribner made a motion to authorize the payment of bills and approve the payroll. Chairman 
Taraschi seconded the motion. With all members voting Aye, motion passed 3-0.   
 
Old Business  
 
There was none. 
 
New Business 
 
There was none.  
 
Subdivision & Zoning Applications 
 
There were none. 
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Ordinances & Resolutions for Consideration 
 
Mr. Stribrny presented the following resolution to the Board. A copy Verbatim et literatim is included in these 
minutes. 
 
Resolution 3 of 2026: DVRPC TCDI Grant Application: East Reeseville Road Extension 

WHEREAS, East Brandywine Township desires to undertake the “East Reeceville Road Extension” project; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Township desires to apply to the DVRPC FY 2027 Pennsylvania Transportation and 

Community Development Initiative for a grant for the purpose of conducting a planning & feasibility study for 

the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Township has received and understands the 2027 DVRPC Pennsylvania Transportation and 

Community Development Initiative guidelines. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Board of Supervisors hereby approves and authorizes 

application to the DVRPC Pennsylvania Transportation and Community Development Initiative in the amount 

of $100,000, which requires no Township matching funds.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors does hereby designate Noah Stribrny, Assistant 

Township Manager and Lisa Taraschi, Township Secretary as the officials to execute all documents and 

agreements between East Brandywine Township and the DVRPC to facilitate and assist in obtaining the 

requested grant.  

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of March 2026.  

 
There was a brief discussion about previous grant applications.  
 

Vice-Chairman Scribner made a motion to adopt Resolution 3 of 2026 DVRPC TCDI Grant Application: East 
Reeseville Road Extension. Supervisor Keller seconded the motion.  With all members voting Aye, motion passed 
3-0. 
 

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
 
Supervisor Keller informed the Board that she had been contacted by a resident regarding Data Centers in the 
Township and where the Board stands. Supervisor Keller stated she would draft a response to the resident on 
behalf of the Board informing them that this is a priority and being reviewed by the Planning Commission.  The 
members agreed. Chairman Taraschi agreed, adding in his opinion the Township does not really provide a 
conducive location for a data center. 
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Notices 
 
Chairman Taraschi announced there will be a Foundation meeting following this meeting as well as an Executive 
session to discuss legal matters. 
 
Adjournment 
 
Vice-Chairman Scribner made a motion to adjourn at 9:14 AM. Supervisor Keller seconded the motion. With all 
members voting Aye, motion passed 3-0. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Lisa Taraschi 
Township Secretary 



ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/ Savings
101 General Fund Operating

101.01 General Checking - Fulton 8380 869,730
101.01P Payroll - Fulton 8448 8,841

102.000 Due from Developer
Total Due From Developer - 9,612

Total 101 General Fund Operating 868,959

103-107 Special Revenue Funds
103.01 Fire Services Fund - Fulton 8353 5,732
104.01 Solid Waste Fund - Fulton 8439 7,457
105.02 Traffic Impact - Fulton 6790 2,459,542
106.02 Open Space Ref - Fulton 6802 4,429,275
107.01 Open Space SALDO - Fulton 5420 119,059

Total 103-107 Special Revenue Funds 7,021,064

118-121 Capital Projects Funds
118-21 Capital Fund - Fulton 6820

118.02 Capital Projects 2,296,263

135 State Funds
135.01 State Fund - Fulton 8401 14,619

160-165 Pension Trust Funds
160.01 Uniform Pension - Fidelity 7628 9,445,007
165.01 Non-Uniform Pension - RJ 4666 2,754,679

Total 160-165 Pension Trust Funds 12,199,686
Total Checking/ Savings 22,400,591

Total Current Assets 22,400,591
TOTAL ASSETS 22,400,591

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 0

Tax Collector' s Account 318,562

East Brandywine Township

Bank Account Balances
As of March 16, 2026
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Date Num Account Name Memo Paid Amount

03/18/2026 518 104. 01 Solid Waste- Fulton 8439 Chester County Solid Waste Auth... 2010LC INV 77817, 77891

427.49 Refuse Tipping Fees INV 77817 Refuse Tipping 2/25/... - 5,587.76
427.49 Refuse Tipping Fees INV 77891 Refuse Tipping 3/3/2...- 4,448.78

TOTAL - 10,036.54

03/18/2026 519 104.01 Solid Waste- Fulton 8439 TotalRecycle Inc 6647 INV 18490

427.50 Recycle Tipping Fees Recycle tipping 2/3,4,10,17,18,2...- 3,124.16

TOTAL - 3,124.16

03/18/2026 520 104.01 Solid Waste- Fulton 8439 FMF Rental LLC INV 2026- 0369

427. 51 SW Equip Buy/ Rent Feb 2026 Billing ( 2) Container r...- 190. 00

TOTAL - 190.00

9:12 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 Solid Waste Check Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026
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Date Num Account Name Memo Paid Amount

03/18/2026 3812 135.01 State Fund-Fulton 8401 R Phillips Service INV 5471, 5483, 5493

437.37 Tools+ Machinery Repairs ' 97 Trailer Inspection - 124.89
437.37 Tools+ Machinery Repairs ' 23 Trailer Inspection - 124.89
437.37 Tools+ Machinery Repairs ' 15 Trailer Inspection - 111.50

TOTAL - 361.28

03/18/2026 3813 135.01 State Fund-Fulton 8401 Lane Enterprises INV 644312

438.01 Road Repairs Raleigh Dr Culvert - 2,016.00

TOTAL - 2,016.00

03/18/2026 3814 135.01 State Fund-Fulton 8401 Baird & Rudolph Tire Co INV 267413

437.37 Tools+ Machinery Repairs trailer tires - 468.80

TOTAL - 468.80

03/18/2026 3815 135.01 State Fund-Fulton 8401 PECO Energy 2085543000 Traffic Light

433.03 Traffic Signal Electric 2/3 - 3/4/2026 (29 days) - 74.57
433.03 Traffic Signal Electric Other- late payment charge - 0.96
433.03 Traffic Signal Electric late payment charge - 0.53

TOTAL - 76.06

9:05 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 State Liquid Fuels Check Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026
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Date Num Account Name Memo Paid Amount

03/13/2026 EFT 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 AFLAC BLL35 INV 133259

222.01 · AFLAC INV 133259 Feb 2026 Billing Period - 66.24

TOTAL - 66.24

03/18/2026 31910 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Greg Wagman Marsh Creek Homes

102.002 · Crawford Ridge/ Marsh Creek Home 102.002 "Crawford Ridge/ Marsh Creek Home" balance due 1,844.00
102.026 · 170 Crawford Rd (G.Wagman) 102.026 "170 Crawford Rd (G.Wagman)" balance due 378.93
102.030 · MarshCreekHomes- NewmanLOTLINE 102.030 "MarshCreekHomes- NewmanLOTLINE" returning bal...- 2,486.50

TOTAL - 263.57

03/18/2026 31911 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Robert & Joan McCue McCue Tracts

102.031 · McCue Tracts 102.031 "McCue Tracts" returning balance - 3,244.00

TOTAL - 3,244.00

03/18/2026 31912 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Kencor LLC C0020856 INV ( 3)

409.37 · Repairs + Maint QUO- 71267- W6P7 dated 3/6/2026 ( 3) yr state- mandated test (... - 950.00
409.37 · Repairs + Maint QUO- 69926- P2P1 dated 2/19/2026 INV503337- Y3K5 - 3,255.32
409.37 · Repairs + Maint QUO- 68649- M5B0 dated 2/4/2026 INV506799- W9Z1 - 5,892.24

TOTAL - 10,097.56

03/18/2026 31913 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Buckley Brion McGuire & Morris LLP INV dated 3/9/2026

404. 31 · Legal Svs - General 40402. 00 Property Acquisitions for Gvill Intersection INV 4127... - 1,950. 00
102.043 · LD Carlino Giant 28019. 00 Carlino ( Land Development) INV 41269                     ... - 162.50
102.010 · LD Gladwyne Mapleview 27993. 00 Mapleview THs INV 41268                                         ... - 25.00
404.31 · Legal Svs - General 27928. 00 General INV 41267 - 2,250.00
102.009 · LD NVR Brandywine Walk 27918. 00 Brandywine Walk INV 41266                                      ...- 102.73

TOTAL - 4,490.23

03/18/2026 31914 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Comcast Business 708759171 INV 001003648934

406.27 · IT + Broadband INV 001003648934 Svs From 3/1 - 3/31/2026 - 2,432.77

TOTAL - 2,432.77

03/18/2026 31915 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Office Basics INV I-2895109

410.21C · Office Supplies office supplies - 983.98

TOTAL - 983.98

9:53 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 General Fund Check Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026
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Date Num Account Name Memo Paid Amount

03/18/2026 31916 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 B & L Commercial Cleaning Inc INV 26-054

409.25 · Cleaning Svs LEAVE ON CART PD 3 days/week - 1,290.00
409.25 · Cleaning Svs LEAVE ON CART TWP 2 days/ week - 925.00
409.25 · Cleaning Svs Cleaning PD garage - 125.00

TOTAL - 2,340.00

03/18/2026 31917 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Primo Brands 8720135550 INV 06B8720135550

406.24 · General Operating Supplies 2/1 - 2/28/2026 activity - 120.90

TOTAL - 120. 90

03/18/2026 31918 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC INV 1926568

404.31 · Legal Svs - General 303236- 00001 hiring CDL employees - 988.00

TOTAL - 988.00

03/18/2026 31919 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 APMM INV 07098- C2Z8Q1

406.46 · Mtgs, Conferences, Educ APMM Full Member ( Assistant Manager)- 185.00

TOTAL - 185.00

03/18/2026 31920 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Honeywell 527541 INV 5272336563

409.37 · Repairs + Maint Quarterly Svs Contract - 4,003.77

TOTAL - 4,003.77

03/18/2026 31921 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 21st Century Media - Philly Cluster 884418 AD 2793587

406.34 · Ads + Printing AD 2793587 - 85.34

TOTAL - 85.34

03/18/2026 31922 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Siana Law LLP INV 104002, 104004, 104005

414.31 · Planning + Zoning 4430 ZHB INV 104002 - 53.50
414. 31 · Planning + Zoning 4430. 28 Geyer Appeal INV 104004 - 100. 00
414.31 · Planning + Zoning 4430. 42 Klein Co INV 104005 - 283.00

TOTAL - 436.50

03/18/2026 31923 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 GreatAmerica Financial Services INV 41415348, 41430352

410.24B · Copier Lease + Supplies PD Lanier IM 2500 Copier - 175.41
406.45 · Contractual Svs - Copy Machine Twp Ricoh IM C6010 Copier - 555.00

9:53 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 General Fund Check Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026

Page 2



Date Num Account Name Memo Paid Amount

TOTAL - 730.41

03/18/2026 31924 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 PA Dept of Labor & Industry- E 50854 INV 0740995

409.37 · Repairs + Maint elevator inspections - 267.29

TOTAL - 267.29

03/18/2026 31925 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Nationwide Power Solutions Inc INV 454980

409.37 · Repairs + Maint Ticket T20241009. 0042 / 73797 UPS system maintenance - 867.09

TOTAL - 867.09

03/18/2026 31926 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Charles Blosenski Jr INV 6819, 6825, 6815

451. 74A · Parks + Rec Improvements- Staff INV 6819 Dilworth Park ( Single) - 132. 50
451.74A · Parks + Rec Improvements- Staff INV 6825 Spatola Park - 210.00
451.76A · BMP Devel + Maint INV 6815 BMP - 189.00

TOTAL - 531.50

03/18/2026 31927 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 PECO Energy 1192722337 ( 301 Creek Rd)

409.36 · Electric Open Space Location | 301 Creek Rd 2/4 - 3/5/2026 ( 29 Days) - 2.88
409.36 · Electric late payment charge - 81.82

TOTAL - 84.70

03/18/2026 31928 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Ramsay' s Automotive INV 45023, 45046, 45051, 45059

410.243 · Vehicle Maint - Repair + Wash INV 45023 2024 Jeep washer fluid - 66.00
410.243 · Vehicle Maint - Repair + Wash INV 45046 2021 Ford Interceptor repair - 1,096.86
410.243 · Vehicle Maint - Repair + Wash INV 45051 2025 Ford Interceptor oil change - 52.00
410.243 · Vehicle Maint - Repair + Wash INV 45059 2022 Ford Interceptor repair - 48.50

TOTAL - 1,263.36

03/18/2026 31929 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 NJ State Assoc. of Chiefs of Police INV 23767

410.24F · Education + Training Leadership Academy - 2,800.00

TOTAL - 2,800.00

03/18/2026 31930 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 NMS Labs INV 1299839, 1302451

410.24O · Drug Scan INV 1299839 ( 2) lab svs ( INV date 12/31/2025) - 500.00
410.24O · Drug Scan INV 1302451 ( 3) lab svs ( INV date 1/31/2026)- 765.00

TOTAL - 1,265.00

9:53 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 General Fund Check Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026
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Date Num Account Name Memo Paid Amount

03/18/2026 31931 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 A & Z 2025 Lincoln Corp INV 370

410.243 · Vehicle Maint - Repair + Wash PD Veh wash - 75.00

TOTAL - 75.00

03/18/2026 31932 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 PECO Energy 5698533333 Dilworth Park

451.74A · Parks + Rec Improvements- Staff 2/5 - 3/6/2026 ( 29 days) Dilworth Park - 61.32

TOTAL - 61.32

03/18/2026 31933 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 PECO Energy 2652944000 Twp Bldg

409.36 · Electric 2/6 - 3/9/2026 ( 31 days)- 2,959.48

TOTAL - 2,959.48

03/18/2026 31934 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Hatt' s Industrial Supplies Inc INV 3172034

437.37 · Tools + Machinery Repairs marking paint + bleach INV 3172034 - 35.97

TOTAL - 35.97

03/18/2026 31935 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 AT & T Mobility INV 287284902086X03082026

406.32 · Cell Phones East Brandywine Township x4869 - 38.23
406.32 · Cell Phones N. Stribrny x4834 - 44.10
406.32 · Cell Phones Asst. Township Manager x1822 - 44.55
410.32A · Cell Phones New Detective x3403 - 44.10
406.32 · Cell Phones Park Bathroom Hotspot x3512 - 38.23
410.32A · Cell Phones Jeff Yankanich x1663 - 44.10
410.32A · Cell Phones Police Patrol x1008 - 49.17
410.32A · Cell Phones Police Patrol x2702 - 44.10

TOTAL - 346.58

03/18/2026 31936 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Wilson Oil & Propane 114245 INV 11626002

409.23 · Heating Fuel INV 11626002 Admin Propane ( Heating oil)- 682.84

TOTAL - 682.84

03/18/2026 31937 101. 01 · General - Fulton 8380 Napa Auto Parts ( Cville) INV 144523

437.37 · Tools + Machinery Repairs shop supplies - 86.67

TOTAL - 86.67

9:53 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 General Fund Check Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026
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Type Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 03/05/2026 106.02 OpenSpaceRef Fulton 6802 3,100.00

Keystone 310.20 EIT Earned Income Tax - 3,100.00

TOTAL - 3,100.00

Deposit 03/06/2026 106.02 OpenSpaceRef Fulton 6802 4,661.61

Keystone 310.20 EIT Earned Income Tax - 4,661.61

TOTAL - 4,661.61

Deposit 03/10/2026 106.02 OpenSpaceRef Fulton 6802 3,600.00

Keystone 310.20 EIT Earned Income Tax - 3,600.00

TOTAL - 3,600.00

Deposit 03/12/2026 106.02 OpenSpaceRef Fulton 6802 100.00

Keystone 310.20 EIT Earned Income Tax - 100.00

TOTAL - 100.00

Deposit 03/13/2026 106.02 OpenSpaceRef Fulton 6802 20,900.00

Keystone 310.20 EIT Earned Income Tax - 20,900.00

TOTAL - 20,900.00

9:55 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 Open Space Referendum Deposit Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026

Page 1



Page left blank intentionally. 



Type Date Name Account Amount

Deposit 03/05/2026 105.02 TrafficImpact Fulton6790 1,236.56

NV Homes 389.01 Traffic Impact Revenues - 1,236.56

TOTAL - 1,236.56

Deposit 03/16/2026 105.02 TrafficImpact Fulton6790 1,236.56

NV Homes 389.01 Traffic Impact Revenues - 1,236.56

TOTAL - 1,236.56

10:00 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 Traffic Impact Deposit Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026

Page 1
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Date Account Name Memo Amount

03/05/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 12,900.00

310.20 · EIT Earned Income Tax Keystone 3/5 EIT General - 12,900.00

TOTAL - 12,900.00

03/06/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 18,256.10

310.20 · EIT Earned Income Tax Keystone 3/6 EIT General ( end of month rec)- 18,256.10

TOTAL - 18,256.10

03/06/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 1,068.58

310.50 · LST Local Services Tax Keystone 3/6 LST General - 1,068.58

TOTAL - 1,068.58

03/06/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 49,510.06

310.10 · RTT Real Estate Transfe... Chester County Recorder of Deeds Feb RTT - 49,510.06

TOTAL - 49,510.06

03/06/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 587.12

351. 02 · Public Safety Federal Gra... United States Treasury PD ballistic vests grant - 587. 12

TOTAL - 587.12

03/09/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 46,768.48

331.11 · Fines PD District Court 15-4-02 Disctrict ourt 15-4-02 - 1,422.80
331.11 · Fines PD Chester County Clerk of Courts Clerk of Courts Adult Probation - 339.22
342.00 · Rents Joseph Bolduc Tara Pavilion 5/3 - 100.00
342.00 · Rents Neeraj Chhibbar Krapf Pavilion 3/8 - 50.00
362.40 · Bldg App Fee NV Homes 1841 Piping Plover La (Brandywine Walk) Lot 267 - 150.00
362.41 · Bldg Permits NV Homes 1522 Cricket Wy (Brandywine Walk) Lot 131 - 4,638.84
362.41 · Bldg Permits NV Homes 1524 Cricket Wy (Brandywine Walk) Lot 132 - 4,658.14
362.41 · Bldg Permits NV Homes 1526 Cricket Wy (Brandywine Walk) Lot 133 - 4,658.14
362.41 · Bldg Permits NV Homes 1528 Cricket Wy (Brandywine Walk) Lot 134 - 4,638.84
362.41 · Bldg Permits NV Homes 1421 Gilray Dr (Brandywine Walk) Lot 259 - 5,551.77
362.41 · Bldg Permits Keystone Custom Homes 1216 Osborne Rd | SFD (Glenpoint) - 9,634.50
362.41 · Bldg Permits Ammon Stoltzfus 1114 Kidron Ct | deck steps ( Moffett) - 211.50

9:53 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 General Fund Deposit Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026

Page 1



Date Account Name Memo Amount

362.47 · Stormwater App Fee Cindy Rauenzahn 1203 Gilray Dr | patio - 100.00
379.01 · Misc Charges for Svs Lawnmark Lawn Care PD Soliciting permit - 100.00
379.01 · Misc Charges for Svs Metro Reporting Bureau PD report - 15.00
379.01 · Misc Charges for Svs LexisNexis PD report - 15.00
357.01 · MA Reimbursmnt East Brandywine Twp Municipal Authority MA Payroll reimbursement - 10,484.73

TOTAL - 46,768.48

03/10/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 15,500.00

310.20 · EIT Earned Income Tax Keystone 3/10 EIT General - 15,500.00

TOTAL - 15,500.00

03/12/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 200.00

310.20 · EIT Earned Income Tax Keystone 3/12 EIT General - 200.00

TOTAL - 200.00

03/13/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 83,800.00

310.20 · EIT Earned Income Tax Keystone 3/13 EIT General - 83,800.00

TOTAL - 83,800.00

03/16/2026 101.01 · General - Fulton 8380 Deposit 29,090.46

331.11 · Fines PD District Court 15-4-02 District Court 15-4-02 - 27.50
357.01 · MA Reimbursmnt East Brandywine Twp Municipal Authority Postage + insurance reimbursement - 25,665.96
362.40 · Bldg App Fee NV Homes 1311 Kidron Ct (Brandywine Walk) Lot 242 - 150.00
362.40 · Bldg App Fee Cocoon 10 Cumberland Dr | (Schwartz) - 150.00
362.40 · Bldg App Fee Chester County Kitchen + Bath 1 Summerhill Ct | kitchen reno (Yefko) - 150.00
362.41 · Bldg Permits Chester County Kitchen + Bath 1 Summerhill Ct | kitchen reno (Yefko) - 389.50
362.41 · Bldg Permits Cindy Rauenzahn 1203 Gilray | patio - 75.00
362.48 · SW Mgt Plan Review Fee Terence O'Neal 621 Rock Raymond | If It's Water s/w - 1,750.00
379. 01 · Misc Charges for Svs Lambert' s Cable Splicing Road Occupancy Permit | 111 Firethorn - 100. 00
102.034 · FI NVR Brandywine Walk NVR Failed Inspections Payment ( Brandywine Walk)- 632.50

TOTAL - 29,090.46

9:53 AM East Brandywine Township

03/16/26 General Fund Deposit Detail
March 5 - 18, 2026
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Feb 2026 Feb 2025

INCOME
301 Real Property Taxes

301.10 Real Estate Taxes 2,786 494
301.20 Prior Yrs Levy-Lien + Claims 3,463 313

Total 301 Real Property Taxes 6,250 808

310 Local Enabling Act (511) Taxes
310.10 Real Estate Transfer Taxes 167,299 82,844

310.20 Earned Income Taxes/ Wage Taxes 601,915 604,788
310.50 Local Services Tax 16,282 14,643

Total 310 Local Enabling Act (511) Taxes 785,496 702,275

321 Business Licenses + Permits
321.80 Cable TV Franchise Fees 35,754 38,140

331-332 Fines  + Forfeits
331.11 Fines PD 4,288 4,086

Total 331-332 Fines + Forfeits 4,288 4,086

341 Interest Earnings
341.00 Interest Earnings 4,955 6,757

342 Rents + Royalties

342.00 Rents + Royalties 50 250

350-359 Intergovernmental Revenues

355 State Shared Revenue

355.04 Alcoholic Bev Licenses 400 0
355.06 State Shared Pension System Assist 0 0

Total 355 State Shared Revenue 400 0

357 Local Government Units

357.01 MA Reimbursement 11,509 6,629
357.05 Solid Waste Admin Fee 20,000 0

Total 357 Intergovernmental Revenues 31,509 6,629

Total 350-359 Intergovernmental Revenues 31,909 6,629

360-379 Charges for Svs

361 General Government
361.30 Subdivision Filing Fees 0 0
361.33 Zoning Permit 1,125 271

East Brandywine Township

Previous Year Comparison / General Fund
February 2026



Total 361 General Government 1,125 271

362 Public Safety
362.10 Special PD Svs 900 0

362.40 Bldg App Fee 4,244 3,900
362.41 Bldg Permits 114,267 116,480

362.47 Stormwater App Fee 600 1,300
362.48 SW Mgt Plan Review Fee 0 4,000

Total 362 Public Safety 120, 011 125,680

379 Other Charges for Svs
379.01 Misc Charges for Svs 1,270 1,019

TOTAL INCOME 991,507 885,914

GROSS PROFIT 991,507 885,914

EXPENSE
400-409 General Govt

400 Legistlative - Governing Body
400.05 Board of Supervisors Salary 0 0
405.10 Zoning Hearing Board Salary 0 0

Total 400 Legislative - Governing Body 0 0

401 Executive

401.12 Salaries + Wages
401.122 Twp Manager - L. Reven 20,513 19,914

401.123 Assistant Twp Mgr - N. Stribrny 10,304 0
401.18 Longevity - Manager 0 0

Total 401 Executive 30,817 19,914

402 Auditing Svs
402.31 Auditing 0 0

403 Tax Collection

403.05 Tax Collector Salary 4,510 4,510
403.24 Tax Collection Operations 2,057 797

Total 403 Tax Collection 6,566 5,306

404 Solicitor - Legal Svs
404.31 Legal Svs - General 14,581 8,138

405 Non-Uniform Salaries

405.12 Salaries + Wages
405.122 Permits Administrator - N. King 11,360 11,026

405.124 Secretary - L. Taraschi 10,088 9,794
405.127 Treasurer - E. Albert 10,088 9,794



405.129 Receptionist - A. Bocelli 0 6,350
405.130 FT MA Admin - G. Brown 7,652 7,428

Total 405. 12 Salaries + Wages 39,189 44,394

406 Other General Government Admin
406.20 Postage 350 309

406.24 General Operating Supplies 3,483 2,178
406.27 IT + Broadband 11,183 9,683

406.32 Cell Phones 433 715
406.34 Advertising, Printing 419 229

406.35 Bonding 2,011 0
406.39 Bank Fees 1,723 1,784

406.45 Contractural Svs - Copy Equip 2,059 3,256
406.46 Mtgs, Conferences, Edu 2,676 1,128

406.48 Memorials + Staff/ Vol Apprec 69 250
406.49 Newsletter 7,184 5,516

Total 406 Other General Government Admin 31,591 25,049

408 Engineering Svs
408.30 Engineering Special Projects 1,170 6,067

409 General Government Bldg + Plant

409.20 Bldg Supplies 39,433 0
409.23 Heating Fuel 10,094 7,724

409.25 Cleaning Svs 4,751 4,272
409.35 Public Water 1,344 10,253

409.36 Electric 6,185 6,585
409.37 Repairs + Maint 15,194 1,788

Total 409 General Government Bldg + Plant 77,002 30,622

TOTAL 400-409 General Government 200,915 139,489

410-419 Public Safety

410 Police
410.12 Salaries + Wages

410.12A Chief of Police - M. Kocsi 59,283 29,232
410.12D Sergeant - M. Twadell 20,847 20,597

410. 12E Sergeant - J. Ferraro 20,464 19,853
410.12F Sergeant - S. Tyree 24,961 19,853

410.12I Detective - B. Shephard 0 6,806
410.12J Patrol Officer - J. Hayes 19,123 18,915

410.12L Chief of Police - J. Yankanich 25,386 23,078
410.12M Detective - C. Harnish 19,888 18,938

410.12N Patrol Officer - M. Rae 19,123 18,566
410.12O Patrol Officer - J. Lemus 21,104 20,597

410.12Q PD Admin Asst - R. Jamison 0 10,046
410.12R PD Secretary - J. Smedley 8,576 7,291



410. 12S Detective - T. Smith 19,482 18,798
410.12X Patrol Officer - C. Fox 17,858 16,404

410.12Z Patrol Officer - A. DiPaolo 18,170 16,730
410.13A Patrol Officer - G. Parsons 18,170 16,730

410.13B Patrol Officer - R. Sousa 18,510 17,043
410.13D Patrol Officer - B. Flood 16,893 15,451

410. 13E Patrol Officer - S. Worrell 16,561 14,893
410.13F Patrol Officer - R. Eastman 15,586 0
410.13G Patrol Officer - J. Kelso 15,873 0

Total 410.12 Salaries + Wages 395,857 329,821

410.18 Overtime + Other Comp

410.18A Overtime 1,160 2,962
410.18D Sick Bonus 15,126 9,800

410. 18E Vacation Buyout 0 10,948
410.18F 457 Twp Contribution 401(a) 2,000 0

Total 410. 18 Overtime + Other Comp 18,287 23,711

410.19 Benefits + Employer- Paid W/ H
410.19A FICA, MED-TAX 31,519 27,069

410. 19E Medical, Dental, Rx 98,788 45,463
410.19F Misc Medical, HRA, Pay in Lieu 7,160 11,682

410.19K Liability, Auto, Prof Insurance 44,475 0
410.19L Workman Comp 99,615 96,767
410.19M Life, Disability 3,074 1,517

Total 410.19 Benefits + Employer- Paid W/ H 284,630 182,497

410.21 Office Supplies

410.21A Stationary + Printing 0 170
410.21C Office Supplies 1,441 1,331

Total 410. 21 Office Supplies 1,441 1,501

410.23 Postage 0 62

410.24 General Operating Supplies
410.241 IT + Software 12,294 2,571

410.243 Vehicle Maint - Repair, Wash 1,306 3,038
410.245 Vehicle Equip + Supplies 318 51

410.247 Vehicle Collision Repairs 0 2,000
410.248 Radios + Maint 0 0

410.24A Petty Cash 0 0
410.24B Copier Lease + Supplies 343 336

410.24D Computers - New + Maint 0 0
410.24F Education + Training 1,346 5,325

410.24G Publications 343 0
410.24I Tactical Fees, SWAT 3,630 0



410. 24J Investigation Supp, Evidence Rm 377 455
410.24O Drug Scan 0 250

410.24P New Police Equip 2,392 0
410.24R Vascar, AccuTrak, Enradd calibrat 2,522 3,029

410. 24S Weapons, Ammo, Range 0 0
410.24T AXON ( b/ v cam, tasers, software) 30,131 30,082

410.24V Uniform Allowance + Dry Cleaning 817 956
410.24Z Community Youth Projects 0 0
410.25A Memorials Staff/ Vol Apprec 5,397 733

Total 410.24 General Operating Supplies 61,215 48,825

410.32 Wireless

410.32A Cell Phones 601 448

410.33 Fuel + Mileage 5,675 5,527

410.42 Dues / Accreditation
410.42A Dues + Fees - Organizations 0 0

410.42B Accreditation 0 0

TOTAL 410 POLICE 767,706 592,392

411 Fire

411.51 Volunteer Tax Rebate 0 0

TOTAL 411 Fire 0 0

412 Ambulance

412.54 Minquas 787 0
413 UCC + Code Enforcement

413.31 Bldg Inspections + Review 42,629 13,939
414 Panning + Zoning

414.31 Planning + Zoning 16,276 2,994
415 Emergency Mgmt

415.24 Emergency Mgmt 623 0

TOTAL 410-419 Public Safety 828,021 609,325

420-425 Health + Human Svs
422 Vector

422.31 Animal Control ( SPCA) 6,327 6,289

426-429 Sanitation
429 Wastewater/ Sewage Collection + Treatment

429. XX MA Reimbursable 21,662 1,085
Total 426-429 Sanitation 21,662 1,085

430-439 Public Works



430 General Svs
430.12 Salaries + Wages

430.121 PW Roadmaster - M. VanLew 0 14,147
430.124 PW Foreman - D. Claas 12,157 10,314

430.127 PW - K. Mortzfield 9,850 9,379
430.129 PW- J. Lelii 9,591 8,555

430.130 PW - M. Hensel 9,354 8,438
430.131 PW - J. Trout 2,215 0

Total 430. 12 Salaries + Wages 43,166 50,834

430.18 Overtime 9,586 9,991
430.33 Vehicle Gasoline 113 - 2,104
430.34 Clothing Allowance 681 419

TOTAL 430 General Services 53,545 59,140

436 Storm Sewers + Drains

436.31 Stormwater Engineer/ MS4 Permit 7,639 23,943
436.37 Storm Sewer Repairs 0 0

Total 436 Storm Sewers + Drains 7,639 23,943

437 Tools + Machinery Repairs
437.37 Tools + Machinery Repairs 1,065 657

438 Roads + Bridges Maint

438.01 Road Repairs 443 0
438.31 Repair Engineering + Bid Mgmt 0 0

Total 438 Roads + Bridges Maint 443 0
TOTAL 430-439 Public Works 62,692 83,740

450-459 Culture + Recreation
451 Recreation

451.74 Parks + Rec Improvements 825 0

451.74A Parks + Rec Improvements - Staff 2,563 1,985
451.75 Parks + Rec Events 278 300

451.76 Bondsville Mill
451.76A BMP Park Devel + Maint 1,211 2,665
451. 76C BMP Park Events + Marketing 0 0

Total 451.76 Bondsville Mill 1,211 2,665

451.94 DARC 19,122 19,057

456.52 Libraries 32,000 30,736

459 Cultural Preservation

459.24 Historical Commission 0 0
TOTAL 450-459 Culture + Recreation 55,999 54,743



470 Debt Svs

471.00 Debt Svs 0 0

481-484 Employer Paid Benefits
481 FICA, Medicare, U/ C

481.00 FICA, Medicare, U/ C 9,780 9,918
481.17 PTO Buyback 581 0

483 Pension/ Retirement

483.01 Non-Uniform Pension Twp Share 0 0
483.02 Non-Uniform Pension State Aid 0 0

483.03 Deffered Comp ( 457b) + ( 401a) 3,278 622
484 Workers Comp

484.01 Workers Comp 33,163 34,976
TOTAL 481-484 Employer Paid Benefits 46,803 45,515

485.00 Unemployment Comp 0 962

486 Insurance, Casualty, Surety

486.00 Insurance Premiums 64,599 118,440

487 Health Insurance
487.16 Health, Hospitilization 71,464 34,266

487.17 Health Reimbursement ( HRA) 5,869 7,009
487.18 Life, Disability 1,324 691

487.19 Dental 2,581 1,417
Total 487 Health Insurance 81,239 43,383

491-493 Other Financing Uses

491 Tax Refunds

491.00 Tax Refund/ Escrow Return 596 54
493 Other Financing Uses

493.31 Refuse + Recycle Collection Fee 10,000 6,000

TOTAL 491-493 Other Financing Uses 10,596 6,054

TOTAL EXPENSE 1,432,399 1,109,025

NET INCOME - 440,892 - 223,110
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3:00 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

State Liquid Fuels Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Income

341.00 Interst Earnings 71 179 4,000 4% 4,000

355 State Shared Revenue

355.02 Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax 0 0 288,137 0% 288,137

Total 355 State Shared Revenue 0 0 288,137 0% 288,137

Total Income 71 179 292,137 0% 292,137

Expense

406.39 Bank Svs Fees 25 50 0 100% 0

430-439 Public Works

430.33 Vehicle Gasoline 1,478 3,169 2,000 158% 15,000

432.24 Snow + Ice Removal 19,832 19,832 35,000 57% 35,000

433 Traffic Control Devices

433.01 Street Signs 0 0 10,000 0% 10,000

433.02 Repairs Traffic Signals 950 950 15,000 6% 15,000

433.03 Traffic Signal Electric 319 319 2,000 16% 2,000

Total 433 Traffic Control Devices 1,269 1,269 27,000 5% 27,000

437.37 Tools+Machinery Repairs 6,314 7,064 25,000 28% 25,000

438.01 Road Repairs 0 0 15,000 0% 15,000

Total 430-439 Public Works 28,893 31,334 104,000 30% 117,000

439 Hwy Construction + Rebuild

439.72 Hwy Const + Rebuilding 0 0 180,000 0% 180,000

Total 439 Hwy Construction + Rebuild 0 0 180,000 0% 180,000

Total Expense 28,918 31,384 284, 000 11% 297, 000

Net Income - 28,847 - 31,204 8,137 - 383%- 4,863
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2:56 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

Solid Waste Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Income

301 Real Property Taxes

301. 11 Refuse+ Recycle Fees 2,397 2,397 0 100% 1,462, 427

Total 301 Real Property Taxes 2,397 2,397 0 100% 1,462,427

341.00 Interest Earnings 79 368 2,000 18% 12,000

354 State Capital + Op Grants

354.15 Act 101 Recycling Grant 0 0 0 0% 14,000

354.16 Recycle Prog Grant 0 0 0 0% 40,050

Total 354 State Capital + Op Grants 0 0 0 0% 54,050

Total Income 2,476 2,765 2,000 138% 1,528,477

Expense

406.39 Bank Fees 25 50

426-429 Sanitation

427 SolidWaste Collection/ Disp

427.45 Refuse Collect. Contract 0 78,643 162,064 49% 972,389

427.49 Refuse Tipping Fees 18,063 42,900 45,832 94% 275,000

427.50 Recycle Tipping Fees 2,979 6,299 7,500 84% 45,000

427.51 SW Equip Buy/Rent 190 380 7,796 5% 46,780

427.52 Solid Waste Events HHWC 0 0 0 0% 2,200

Total 427 SolidWaste Collection/ Disp 21,232 128,222 223,192 57% 1,341,369

Total 426-429 Sanitation 21,232 128,222 223,192 57% 1,341,369

491-493 Other Financing Uses

492 InterfundOperatingTransfers

492.01 AdminFee to General 0 20,000 20,000 100% 120,000

Total 492 InterfundOperatingTransfers 0 20,000 20,000 100% 120,000

Total 491-493 Other Financing Uses 0 20,000 20,000 100% 120,000

Total Expense 21,257 148,272 243,192 61% 1,461,369

Net Income - 18,781 - 145,507 - 241,192 60% 67,108
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3:05 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

Fire Services Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Income

301 Real Estate Taxes

301. 13 Fire Svs Tax 575 575 0 100% 404, 325

Total 301 Real Estate Taxes 575 575 0 100% 404,325

341.00 Interest Earnings 15 40 100 40% 600

350-359 Intergov' tal Revenues

355 State Shared Revenue

355.07 Fireman' s Relief 0 0 0 0% 85,000

Total 355 State Shared Revenue 0 0 0 0% 85,000

Total 350-359 Intergov' tal Revenues 0 0 0 0% 85,000

357 Local Govt Units

357.02 FireSvs Worker' sCompReim 0 0 0 0% 10,000

Total 357 Local Govt Units 0 0 0 0% 10,000

Total Income 590 615 100 615% 499,925

Expense

406.39 Bank Fees 25 134

410-419 Public Safety

411 Fire

411.19 Fire Co Workers Comp 0 0 0 0% 22,000

411.33 Fire Co Fuel 0 699 1,666 42% 10,000

411.36 Fire Hydrant Fees 3,885 7,775 7,582 103% 45,500

411.52 Fireman' s Relief Expense 0 0 0 0% 85,000

411.54 Fire Protection Exp 0 0 0 0% 237,315

411.55 2021 Firehouse Reno 0 0 0 0% 100,000

Total 411 Fire 3,885 8,474 9,248 92% 499,815

Total 410-419 Public Safety 3,885 8,474 9,248 92% 499,815

491-492 Other Financing Uses

491 Tax Refunds

491.00 Tax Refund 3 126 0 100% 0

Total 491 Tax Refunds 3 126 0 100% 0

Total 491-492 Other Financing Uses 3 126 0 100% 0

Total Expense 3,913 8,735 9,248 94% 499,815

Net Income - 3,324 - 8,120 - 9,148 89% 110

Page 1 of 1



Page left blank intentionally. 



1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Income

301 · Real Property Taxes

301.10 · Real Estate Taxes 2,786 2,786 0 100% 1,876,958

301.20 · Prior Years Levy-Liens + Claims 0 3,463 0 100% 1,000

Total 301 · Real Property Taxes 2,786 6,250 0 100% 1,877,958

310 · Local Enabling Act (511) Taxes

310.10 · RTT Real Estate Transfer Tax 64,996 167,299 108,668 154% 652,000

310.20 · EIT Earned Income Tax 505,205 601,915 608,755 99% 3,652,525

310.50 · LST Local Services Tax 13,896 16,282 12,948 126% 77,688

Total 310 · Local Enabling Act (511) Taxes 584,096 785,496 730,371 108% 4,382,213

321 · Business Licenses + Permits

321.80 · Cable TV Franchise Fees 35,754 35,754 19,668 182% 118,000

Total 321 · Business Licenses + Permits 35,754 35,754 19,668 182% 118,000

331-332 · Fines + Forfeits

331.11 · Fines PD 2,957 4,288 4,168 103% 25,000

Total 331-332 · Fines + Forfeits 2,957 4,288 4,168 103% 25,000

341 · Interest Earnings

341.00 · Interest Earnings 2,228 4,955 10,836 46% 65,000

Total 341 · Interest Earnings 2,228 4,955 10,836 46% 65,000

342 · Rents + Royalties

342.00 · Rents 50 50 418 12% 2,500

Total 342 · Rents + Royalties 50 50 418 12% 2,500

350-359 · Intergovernmental Revenues

351 · Federal Grants

351.02 · Public Safety Federal Grants 0 3,357 0 100% 0

Total 351 · Federal Grants 0 3,357 0 100% 0

355 · State Shared Rev + Entitlemnts

355.04 · Alcoholic Bev Tax 400 400 0 100% 400

355.05 · State Pension System Assist 0 0 0 0% 300,834

Total 355 · State Shared Rev + Entitlemnts 400 400 0 100% 301,234

357 · Local Govt Units

357.01 · MA Reimbursmnt 422 11,509 75,682 15% 454,100
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

357.05 · Solid Waste Admin Fee 0 20,000 0 100% 150,000

Total 357 · Local Govt Units 422 31,509 75,682 42% 604,100

Total 350-359 · Intergovernmental Revenues 822 35,266 75,682 47% 905,334

360-379 · Charges for Svs

361 · General Govt

361.30 · Subdivision Filing Fees 0 0 168 0% 1,000

361.33 · Zoning Permit, ZHB, CU 550 1,125 832 135% 5,000

Total 361 · General Govt 550 1,125 1,000 113% 6,000

362 · Public Safety

362.10 · Special PD Svs (OT reimbursmnt) 900 900 1,668 54% 10,000

362.40 · Bldg App Fee 1,359 4,244 4,168 102% 25,000

362.41 · Bldg Permits 8,447 114,267 70,832 161% 425,000

362.47 · Stormwater App Fee 200 600 1,832 33% 11,000

362.48 · SW Mgt Plan Review Fee 0 0 2,500 0% 15,000

Total 362 · Public Safety 10,906 120,011 81,000 148% 486,000

379 · Other Charges for Svs

379.01 · Misc Charges for Svs - 78,093 - 77,458 1,334 - 5806% 8,000

Total 379 · Other Charges for Svs - 78,093 - 77,458 1,334 - 5806% 8,000

Total 360-379 · Charges for Svs - 66,637 43,677 83,334 52% 500,000

Total Income 562,056 915,735 924,477 99% 7,876,005

Expense

400-409 · General Govt

400 · Legislative - Salaries

400.05 · Board of Supervisors 0 0 0 0% 4,500

405. 10 · Zoning Hearing Board 0 0 68 0% 400

Total 400 · Legislative - Salaries 0 0 68 0% 4,900

401 · Executive

401.12 · Salaries + Wages

401.122 · Twp Manager - L. Reven 10,256 20,513 20,508 100% 133,306

401.123 · Assist Twp Mgr - N. Stribrny 5,152 10,304 10,300 100% 66,950

Total 401.12 · Salaries + Wages 15,408 30,817 30,808 100% 200,256
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

401.18 · Longevity - Manager 0 0 0 0% 2,100

Total 401 · Executive 15,408 30,817 30,808 100% 202,356

402 · Auditing Svs

402.31 · Auditing Svs 0 0 0 0% 19,200

Total 402 · Auditing Svs 0 0 0 0% 19,200

403 · Tax Collection

403.05 · Tax Collector Salary 2,255 4,510 29,312 15% 29,312

403.24 · Tax Collection Operations 1,614 2,057 1,376 149% 8,253

Total 403 · Tax Collection 3,869 6,566 30,688 21% 37,565

404 · Solicitor - Legal Svs

404.31 · Legal Svs - General 14,581 14,581 10,000 146% 60,000

Total 404 · Solicitor - Legal Svs 14,581 14,581 10,000 146% 60,000

405.00 · Non-Uniform Salaries

405.12 · Salaries + Wages

405.122 · Permits Administrator - N. King 5,680 11,360 11,356 100% 73,816

405.124 · Secretary - L. Taraschi 5,044 10,088 10,088 100% 65,572

405.127 · Treasurer - E. Albert 5,044 10,088 10,088 100% 65,572

405.130 · FT MA Admin - G. Brown 3,826 7,652 7,648 100% 49,719

405.131 · Receptionist - New Hire 0 0 6,536 0% 42,491

Total 405.12 · Salaries + Wages 19,594 39,189 45,716 86% 297,170

Total 405.00 · Non-Uniform Salaries 19,594 39,189 45,716 86% 297,170

406 · Other General Govt Admin

406.20 · Postage 758 350 668 52% 4,000

406.24 · General Operating Supplies 2,304 3,483 3,334 104% 20,000

406.27 · IT + Broadband 6,724 11,183 18,250 61% 109,500

406.28 · Professional Svs 0 0 0 0% 12,000

406.32 · Cell Phones 213 433 500 87% 3,000

406.34 · Ads + Printing 84 419 500 84% 3,000

406.35 · Bonding 2,011 2,011 1,290 156% 7,736

406.39 · Bank Fees 840 1,723 2,334 74% 14,000

406.45 · Contractual Svs - Copy Machine 1,504 2,059 1,712 120% 10,272

406.46 · Mtgs, Conferences, Educ 191 2,676 834 321% 5,000
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

406. 48 · Memorials + Staff/ Vol Apprec 69 69 418 17% 2,500

406.49 · Newsletter 1,173 7,184 4,334 166% 26,000

Total 406 · Other General Govt Admin 15,870 31,591 34,174 92% 217,008

408 · Engineering Svs

408.30 · Engineering Special Projects 3,380 1,170 5,000 23% 30,000

Total 408 · Engineering Svs 3,380 1,170 5,000 23% 30,000

409 · General Govt Bldg + Plant

409.20 · Bldg Supplies 39,383 39,433 1,250 3155% 7,500

409.23 · Heating Fuel 6,977 10,094 3,334 303% 20,000

409.25 · Cleaning Svs 2,490 4,751 4,400 108% 26,400

409.35 · Public Water 671 1,344 1,334 101% 8,000

409.36 · Electric 5,809 6,185 11,834 52% 71,000

409.37 · Repairs + Maint 1,308 15,194 8,668 175% 52,000

Total 409 · General Govt Bldg + Plant 56,638 77,002 30,820 250% 184,900

Total 400-409 · General Govt 129,341 200,915 187,274 107% 1,053,099

410-419 · Public Safety

410 · Police

410.12 · Salaries + Wages

410.12A · Chief of Police - M. Kocsi 0 59,283 67,400 88% 67,400

410.12D · Sergeant - M. Twadell 10,232 20,848 20,464 102% 133,010

410. 12E · Sergeant - J. Ferraro 10,232 20,464 60,000 34% 60,000

410.12F · Sergeant - S.Tyree 5,769 24,961 90,000 28% 90,000

410.12J · Patrol Officer - J. Hayes 9,562 19,123 19,124 100% 124,308

410.12L · Deputy Chief - J. Yankanich 12,693 25,386 27,692 92% 180,000

410.12M · Detective - C. Harnish 9,944 19,888 20,464 97% 133,010

410.12N · Patrol Officer - M. Rae 9,562 19,123 19,124 100% 124,308

410.12O · Sergeant - J. Lemus 10,488 21,104 20,464 103% 133,010

410.12R · PD Secretary - J. Smedley 4,288 8,576 8,576 100% 55,750

410.12S · Detective - T. Smith 9,920 19,482 19,888 98% 129,281

410.12X · Patrol Officer - C. Fox 8,929 17,858 17,928 100% 116,538

410.12Z · Patrol Officer - A. DiPaolo 9,085 18,170 18,486 98% 120,164

410.13A · Patrol Officer - G. Parsons 9,085 18,170 18,406 99% 119,646
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

410. 13B · Patrol Officer - R. Sousa 9,425 18,510 18,406 101% 119, 646

410.13D · Patrol Officer - B. Flood 8,291 16,893 15,916 106% 103,456

410. 13E · Patrol Officer - S. Worrell 8,433 16,561 16,256 102% 105, 662

410.13F · Patrol Officer - R. Eastman 7,650 15,586 16,096 97% 104,624

410.13G · Patrol Officer - J. Kelso 7,936 15,873 15,538 102% 100,998

410.13H · Patrol Office - C. Whiteman 0 0 10,200 0% 66,298

410.13I · Q4 2026 Replacement 0 0 0 0% 16,650

Total 410.12 · Salaries + Wages 161,524 395,858 520,428 76% 2,203,759

410.18 · Overtime + Other Comp

410.18A · Overtime 524 1,160 6,668 17% 40,000

410.18C · Longevity 0 0 4,100 0% 24,600

410.18D · Sick Bonus 0 15,126 2,500 605% 15,000

410.18E · Vaca/Chart Buyout 0 0 2,000 0% 12,000

410.18F · 457b Twp Match ( 401a) 654 2,000 3,168 63% 19,000

Total 410.18 · Overtime + Other Comp 1,178 18,287 18,436 99% 110,600

410.19 · Benefits + Employer- Paid W/H

410.19A · FICA + Med Tax 12,392 31,519 28,312 111% 169,878

410.19C · Uniformed MMO - Twp Share 0 0 0 0% 79,103

410.19D · Uniformed MMO - State Aid 0 0 0 0% 209,013

410.19E · Medical, Dental, Rx 47,812 98,788 108,218 91% 649,300

410.19F · Misc Medical, HRA, Pay in Lieu 3,377 7,160 5,232 137% 31,400

410.19K · Liability, Auto, Prof Insurance 0 44,475 6,668 667% 40,000

410.19L · Workers Comp 0 99,615 75,000 133% 75,000

410.19M · Life, Disability 1,537 3,074 3,500 88% 21,000

Total 410.19 · Benefits + Employer- Paid W/H 65,118 284,630 226,930 125% 1,274,694

410.21 · Office Supplies

410.21A · Stationary + Printing 0 0 250 0% 1,500

410.21C · Office Supplies 1,009 1,441 2,418 60% 14,500

Total 410.21 · Office Supplies 1,009 1,441 2,668 54% 16,000

410.23 · Postage 0 0 84 0% 500

410.24 · General Operating Supplies

410.241 · IT + Software 2,026 12,294 5,000 246% 30,000
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

410. 242 · Support, Misc 0 0 84 0% 500

410.243 · Vehicle Maint - Repair + Wash 976 1,306 2,668 49% 16,000

410. 245 · Vehicle Equip + Supplies 212 318 834 38% 5,000

410.247 · Vehicle Collision Repairs 0 0 334 0% 2,000

410.248 · Radios Maint 0 0 334 0% 2,000

410.24A · Petty Cash 0 0 168 0% 1,000

410.24B · Copier Lease + Supplies 171 343 534 64% 3,200

410.24D · Computers - New + Maint 0 0 834 0% 5,000

410.24F · Education + Training 1,271 1,346 1,334 101% 8,000

410.24G · Publications 343 343 84 408% 500

410.24I · Tactical Fee,SWAT, Prisoner Fee 0 3,630 3,630 100% 3,630

410.24J · Investigation Supp + Evid Rm 0 377 600 63% 3,600

410.24O · Drug Scan 0 0 668 0% 4,000

410.24P · New Police Equip 2,289 2,392 1,668 143% 10,000

410.24R · Vascar, AccuTrak, Enradd calibrat 2,522 2,522 550 459% 3,300

410.24S · Weapons, Ammo, Range 0 0 1,332 0% 8,000

410.24T · AXON ( B+V cams, tasers, software) 30,131 30,131 31,000 97% 31,000

410.24V · Uniform Allowance + Dry Clean 329 817 5,718 14% 34,300

410.24Z · Community Youth Projects 0 0 168 0% 1,000

410.25A · Memorials + Staff/Vol Apprec 4,425 5,397 1,668 324% 10,000

410.25B · Constable Svs 0 0 0 0% 500

410.25C · License Plate Reader Lease 0 0 5,877 0% 5,877

Total 410.24 · General Operating Supplies 44,696 61,215 65,087 94% 188,407

410.32 · Wireless

410.32A · Cell Phones 181 601 382 157% 2,300

Total 410.32 · Wireless 181 601 382 157% 2,300

410.33 · Fuel 2,905 5,675 5,000 114% 30,000

410.42 · Dues + Accreditation

410.42A · Dues + Fees 0 0 250 0% 1,500

410.42B · Accreditation 0 0 250 0% 1,500

Total 410.42 · Dues + Accreditation 0 0 500 0% 3,000

410.72 · Improvemens other than land
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

410.721 · New Vehicles ( 2) + Equip 0 0 127,000 0% 127,000

Total 410.72 · Improvemens other than land 0 0 127,000 0% 127,000

Total 410 · Police 276,611 767,707 966,515 79% 3,956,260

411 · Fire

411.51 · Volunteer Tax Rebate 0 0 0 0% 5,700

Total 411 · Fire 0 0 0 0% 5,700

412 · Ambulance

412.54 · Minquas 787 787 0 100% 55,541

Total 412 · Ambulance 787 787 0 100% 55,541

413 · UCC + Code Enforcement

413.31 · Bldg Inspec + Review 15,320 42,629 41,200 103% 247,200

Total 413 · UCC + Code Enforcement 15,320 42,629 41,200 103% 247,200

414 · Planning + Zoning

414.31 · Planning + Zoning 3,990 16,276 6,668 244% 40,000

Total 414 · Planning + Zoning 3,990 16,276 6,668 244% 40,000

415 · Emergency Mgmt

415.24 · Emergency Mgmt 623 623 334 187% 2,000

Total 415 · Emergency Mgmt 623 623 334 187% 2,000

Total 410-419 · Public Safety 297,332 828,022 1,014,717 82% 4,306,701

420-425 · Health + Human Svs

422 · Vector ( Animal Control)

422.31 · Animal Control ( SPCA) 270 6,327 1,500 422% 9,000

Total 422 · Vector ( Animal Control) 270 6,327 1,500 422% 9,000

Total 420-425 · Health + Human Svs 270 6,327 1,500 422% 9,000

426-429 · Sanitation

429 · Sewage Collection + Treatment

429.xx · MA Reimbursable 248 21,662 4,208 515% 25,250

Total 429 · Sewage Collection + Treatment 248 21,662 4,208 515% 25,250

Total 426- 429 · Sanitation 248 21,662 4,208 515% 25,250

430-439 · Public Works

430 · General Svs
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

430. 12 · Salaries + Wages

430.124 · PW Roadmaster - D. Claas 6,078 12,157 12,154 100% 79,000

430. 127 · PW - K. Mortzfield 4,925 9,850 9,844 100% 63,986

430.129 · PW - J. Lelii 4,666 9,591 9,352 103% 60,787

430.130 · PW - M. Hensel 4,677 9,354 9,352 100% 60,787

430.131 · PW - J. Trout 0 2,215 8,860 25% 57,587

Total 430.12 · Salaries + Wages 20,346 43,166 49,562 87% 322,147

430.18 · Overtime 1,015 9,586 3,334 288% 20,000

430.33 · Vehicle Fuel 2,346 113 2,168 5% 13,000

430.34 · Clothing Allowance 681 681 418 163% 2,500

Total 430 · General Svs 24,388 53,545 55,482 97% 357,647

432 · Snow Removal

432.24 · Snow + Ice Removal 0 0 1,668 0% 10,000

Total 432 · Snow Removal 0 0 1,668 0% 10,000

436 · Storm Sewers + Drains

436.31 · Stormwater Engineer, MS4 Permit 5,241 7,639 13,334 57% 80,000

436.37 · Storm Sewer Repairs 0 0 1,250 0% 7,500

Total 436 · Storm Sewers + Drains 5,241 7,639 14,584 52% 87,500

437 · Tools + Machinery Repairs

437.37 · Tools + Machinery Repairs 637 1,065 2,000 53% 12,000

Total 437 · Tools + Machinery Repairs 637 1,065 2,000 53% 12,000

438 · Road + Bridge Maint

438. 01 · Road Repairs - 10,130 443 2,000 22% 12,000

438.31 · Repair Engineering 0 0 2,000 0% 12,000

Total 438 · Road + Bridge Maint - 10,130 443 4,000 11% 24,000

Total 430-439 · Public Works 20,136 62,692 77,734 81% 491,147

450-459 · Culture + Recreation

451 · Recreation

451.74 · Parks + Rec Improvements 500 825 3,584 23% 21,500

451.74A · Parks + Rec Improvements- Staff 2,220 2,563 4,500 57% 27,000

451.75 · Parks + Rec Events 0 278 4,100 7% 24,600

451.76 · Bondsville Mill
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

451. 76A · BMP Devel + Maint 594 1,211 2,812 43% 16,873

451.76C · BMP Events + Marketing 0 0 834 0% 5,000

Total 451.76 · Bondsville Mill 594 1,211 3,646 33% 21,873

451.94 · DARC 65 19,122 19,057 100% 19,057

Total 451 · Recreation 3,379 23,999 34,887 69% 114,030

456 · Libraries

456.52 · Libraries 0 32,000 32,000 100% 32,000

Total 456 · Libraries 0 32,000 32,000 100% 32,000

459.00 · Cultural Preservation

459.24 · Historical Commission 0 0 780 0% 4,690

Total 459.00 · Cultural Preservation 0 0 780 0% 4,690

Total 450-459 · Culture + Recreation 3,379 55,999 67,667 83% 150,720

470-474 · Debt Service

470 · Debt Service

471.00 · Debt Service 0 0 0 0% 697,356

Total 470 · Debt Service 0 0 0 0% 697,356

Total 470-474 · Debt Service 0 0 0 0% 697,356

481-484 · Employer Paid Benefits

481 · FICA + Medicare

481.00 · FICA + Med Tax 4,484 9,780 10,332 95% 61,995

481. 17 · PTO Buyback 0 581 0 100% 11,000

Total 481 · FICA + Medicare 4,484 10,362 10,332 100% 72,995

483 · Pension/ Retirement

483.02 · Non-Uniform Pension State Aid 0 0 0 0% 91,821

483.03 · Deferred Comp 457(b) + 401(a) 635 3,278 1,518 216% 9,110

Total 483 · Pension/ Retirement 635 3,278 1,518 216% 100,931

484 · Workers Comp

484.01 · Workers Comp 0 33,163 16,240 204% 16,240

Total 484 · Workers Comp 0 33,163 16,240 204% 16,240

Total 481-484 · Employer Paid Benefits 5,119 46,803 28,090 167% 190,166

486 · Insurance, Casualty, Surety
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1:41 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

General Fund Budget Performance
February 2026

Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

486.00 · Insurance Premiums 0 64,599 13,700 472% 82,200

Total 486 · Insurance, Casualty, Surety 0 64,599 13,700 472% 82,200

487 · Health Insurance

487.16 · Health + Hospitalization 33,861 71,464 78,968 90% 473,814

487.17 · Health Reimbursement ( HRA) 2,465 5,869 5,000 117% 30,000

487.18 · Life + Disability 629 1,324 1,482 89% 8,899

487.19 · Dental 1,168 2,581 2,964 87% 17,780

Total 487 · Health Insurance 38,123 81,239 88,414 92% 530,493

491-493 · Other Financing Uses

491.00 · Tax Refund + Escrow Returns 15 596 334 179% 2,000

492.21 · Transfers to Capital Funds 0 0 0 0% 328,991

493.31 · Refuse+ Recycle Coll Fee 0 10,000 10,000 100% 10,000

Total 491-493 · Other Financing Uses 15 10,596 10,334 103% 340,991

Total Expense 493,963 1,378,855 1,493,638 92% 7,877,123

Net Income 68,093 - 463,119 - 569,161 81%- 1,118
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FEMA/ PEMA Old Horsehoe Pk Culvert ( Ida) 02/15/2024 FEMA Federal Capital/ Operating Grant 2/15/2024 ACH Old Horseshoe Pk 374,796.00

Old Horseshoe Pk Culvert Repair ( Ida) 3/5/2025 Cedarville INV 18546 dated 2/17/2025 20,000.00
Old Horseshoe Pk Culvert Repair ( Ida) 4/2/2025 Cedarville INV 18462 dated 2/17/2025 10,000.00
Old Horseshoe Pk Culvert Repair ( Ida) 9/25/2025 Cedarville INV 18341 dated 1/21/25 22,800.00
Old Horseshoe Pk Culvert Repair ( Ida) 10/1/2025 Cedarville INV 19226 dated 9/22/2025 6,000.00
Old Horseshoe Pk Culvert Repair ( Ida) 2/4/2026 Cedarville INV 19675 dated 12/18/2025 ( missed) 415,218.00

474,018.00

Old Horseshoe Pk Culvert ( Ida) Remaining Balance - 99,222.00

FEMA/ PEMA East Bridge ( Ida) 04/29/2025 Comm of PA - PEMA ACH ( owes Twp Capital) 390,392.91

Bondsville East Bridge Repair ( Ida) 9/3/2025 Cedarville INV 19114 dated 8/21/2025 20,318.90
10/1/2025 Cedarville INV 19178 dated 9/15/2025 11,962.50
11/5/2025 Cedarville INV 19466 dated 10/10/2025 9,421.00
12/3/2025 Cedarville INV 19569 dated 11/24/2025 33,170.85
2/4/2026 Cedarville INV 19801 dated 1/20/2026 3,555.25
3/4/2026 Cedarville INV 19878 dated 2/26/2026 1,489.75

79,918.25

East Bridge Repair ( Ida) Remaining Balance 310,474.66

Paving Project 2025 4/30/2025 Cedarville INV 2,108.25
6/4/2025 Cedarville INV 2,925.00

6/13/2025 Cedarville INV 18925 746.50
8/6/2025 Cedarville INV 19015 825.00
8/6/2025 Cedarville INV 19018 7,526.76
8/6/2025 Innovative Construction Svs ( fabric + overlay Tunbridge Develop) 330,500.37
9/3/2025 Cedarville INV 19122 6,661.90

10/1/2025 Cedarville INV 19307 107.50
2/4/2026 Cedarville INV 19800 184.50

Paving Project 2025 Total 351,585.78
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3:09 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

Traffic Impact Fund Performance
January through February 2026

TOTAL

Jan 26 Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26

Income

341.00 Interest Earnings 5,169 4,688 9,857

380 Misc Revenues

389 All Other Misc Revenues

389.01 Traffic Impact Revenues 11,129 2,473 13,602

Total 389 All Other Misc Revenues 11,129 2,473 13,602

Total 380 Misc Revenues 11,129 2,473 13,602

Total Income 16,298 7,162 23,459

Net Income 16,298 7,162 23,459
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3:11 PM

03/02/26

Cash Basis

East Brandywine Township

Open Space Referendum Fund Performance
January through February 2026

Jan 26 Feb 26 Jan - Feb 26

Income

310 LocalEnabling Act 511 Taxes

310. 20 EIT Earned Income Tax 23,893 122, 601 146, 494

Total 310 LocalEnabling Act 511 Taxes 23,893 122,601 146,494

341.00 Interest Earnings 9,009 8,382 17,391

Total Income 32,902 130,983 163,885

Net Income 32,902 130,983 163,885
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Total Building Permits Issued:
Total Zoning Permits Issued:

Fees Collected for Building/Zoning Permits:

Types of Permits Issued:

Dwellings (SFD): Additions/Renovations: Commercial:
Townhomes: Garage/Pole Barn/Pool House: Alterations:
Mobile Homes: Pools/Hot Tubs:
Repairs: Porch/Sunroom:
Fence: HVAC Systems:
Shed/Gazebo: Solar Panels/Generators:
Patio: Decks & Decks w/ Roof:

Other Permits:  

Use & Occupancy Permits Issued:

Inspections Completed:

Failed Inspections:

 Other Fees Collected:

Total Fees Collected:

Respectfully submitted,

Norann King, Permit Administrator

7

$592.50

$46,756.29

2 1-Fireworks Display & 1-Grading

16

176

1
2

2
2

4

1
$46,163.79

3 4

Luke Reven                                              
Township Manager

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
February, 2026

19

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Francis X. Taraschi                                              

Chairman
Kyle P. Scribner                                              
Vice-Chairman

Emily E. Keller                       
Member

EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP
1214 HORSESHOE PIKE

DOWNINGTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19335
Telephone   (610) 269-8230                Fax   (610) 269-4157

February
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Aspen Drive and Kristin Circle Pipe Lining 

 

 

Recently Mr. Rehab began getting detailed measurements for our pipe lining project. During that 

process a descrepancy was discovered in one of the measurements. A pipe previously quoted for 

76’ of lining was measured at 215’. The previous cost of the project was $155,896 for a total of 

415 lf on Aspen Drive and 230’ on Kristin Circle. The total linear feet on Aspen Drive is now 554’ 

and Kristin Circle remains the same. The revised total of the project is now $173,663 a $17,767 

difference. After consideration and conferring with staff  I have signed the updated quote for Mr. 

Rehab so that there would be no further delays with this project. The materials take approximately 

4-6 weeks to manufacture. For your recollection the original line item amount for this project was 

$200,000. 

 

 

 

Park Roof Purchase -agenda item 

 

 

Public Works is requesting approval on behalf of Park and Rec to purchase materials to replace 

three pavillion roofs within the Community Park. Last year we replaced the Krapf pavillion roof 

for a cost of $8035. This year we expect the cost to be approximately $25,000 for the Tara, 

Bond, and Allison roofing materials. With your permission we will get the materials ordered 

when weather permits. 

 

 

Public Works New Hire -agenda item 

 

Public Works is requesting approval to hire Mr. Stephen Black to our full time staff. Mr. Black is 

currently employed with Krapf Busses as a driver. He holds a valid class B CDL with air brake 

and passenger  endorsements. Previous experience includes groundskeeping and maintenance, 

vehicle and equiptment maintenance, and tree work. Mr. Black is willing, able and eager to 

become a part of our staff and it is my recommendation to bring him on board. 

 

 

 





 
 

Date: March 11th, 2026 

To: East Brandywine Township Board of Supervisors 
 
From: Chief of Police Jeff Yankanich 
 
Re: Police Department Monthly Report   
 

1. In early March, the Police Department responded to an incident that resulted in the tragic loss 
of Pennsylvania State Police Corporal Timothy O’Connor Jr., a resident of East Brandywine 
Township who was killed in the line of duty. His passing had a profound impact on our 
community and on many members of this department who knew him personally. We extend our 
continued support to his family, friends, and colleagues at PSP, and we remain grateful for his 
service, dedication, and sacrifice. The department remains committed to honoring Corporal 
O’Connor’s legacy through our daily work and our shared commitment to public safety. 

 
2. The Police Department completed the hiring and onboarding of Officer Cameron Whiteman in 

early March. Officer Whiteman successfully met all pre-employment requirements and was 
formally sworn in during the Board of Supervisors’ morning work session. He has begun the field 
training program and will begin contributing to operational coverage upon successful 
completion of his training phases. 
 

3. During February, the Township experienced several rounds of winter weather that created 
challenging travel conditions. I want to thank our officers for their steady presence and 
commitment to keeping the community safe during these periods of difficult travel. I would also 
like to recognize the East Brandywine Township Road Crew for their exceptional work clearing 
and treating the roads. Their efforts allowed our residents — and our officers — to move safely 
throughout the storms. 

 
Monthly Statistics: February 2026   

Total monthly events for EB            2197 
Investigations completed   165              
Criminal Arrests     5                    
Summary Arrests    1   
Warrant Arrests     0            
Juvenile Petitions    0            
Accidents Investigated    7 
Traffic Stops completed    150             
Traffic Citation issued    61              
Written Warnings Issued   31                            

EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP POLICE 

1212  Horseshoe Pike, Downingtown, PA   19335 

p. 610-269-4300   f. 610-873-4550 

ebtpd@ebtpd.org 

Chief of Police, Jeffery C. Yankanich  



Patrol Miles logged    8355 
  
Training Completed: 
 
In February, the department achieved full completion of all mandatory Act 180 annual training 
requirements. Sergeants Harnish and Lemus continued their Command and Leadership coursework as 
part of their ongoing professional development. Additionally, the entire department successfully 
completed annual Less Lethal certification and training, ensuring continued proficiency and compliance 
with departmental standards. 
 
Correspondence: 
 
None 
 
Attachments:      
  

• Monthly Investigations 

• Officer Activity Report 

• County YTD Statistics 









 

 
 

 
March 5th, 2026 

 
To Our Elected Officials, 
 
Attached is the February 2026 Operations Report for your review. 
 
While overall call volume declined slightly in line with seasonal trends, we continue to 
experience periods of concentrated system demand. February included five separate instances of 
fourth and fifth calls occurring within a thirty-minute window, reflecting ongoing utilization 
pressure despite the lower monthly total. 
 
There were also three (3) missed calls while units were committed to mutual aid assignments, 
underscoring the balance between regional support and maintaining primary coverage. 
 
We will continue monitoring call patterns and system capacity closely and will advise should any 
sustained operational concerns develop. 
 
Thank you for your continued support of emergency medical services in our community. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

` 
EMS Executive Director- Minquas Fire Company No. 2 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

February 2026 
Operational Report 
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Municipality Month Call % YTD Δ** 
12-Mo 
Total 

 
12-Mo % 

Caln 193 39.5% 388 -1% 2169 45% 

Downingtown 68 13.9% 146 -13% 980 20% 

East Caln 62 12.7% 138 -18% 862 18% 

East Brandywine 24 4.9% 67 -44% 446 9% 

West Bradford 38 7.8% 69 23% 363 8% 

CVAH 48 9.8% 95 2%   

Coatesville 14 2.9% 36 -36%   

West Whiteland 3 0.6% 4 200%   

West Brandywine 11 2.3% 23 -8%   

Uwchlan 13 2.7% 24 18%   

Upper Uwchlan 2 0.4% 4 0%   

East Fallowfield 2 0.4% 10    

Valley 2 0.4% 9    
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Miscellaneous Call InformaƟon 
 

February 2026 
Total Dispatched Calls:  

ALS Dispatches: 237 

BLS: Dispatches: 251 

 

YTD Call Volume Comparison: 

February 2025: 1,103 

February 2026: 1,031

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mutual Aid Recieved 

Minquas 3rd Call 12 

Minquas 4th/5th Call 26 

Mutual Aid Given 
 Dispatches Transports 

Uwchlan 15 11 

Westwood 18 8 

Coatesville 
City 

13 9 

GFAC  5 2 

Total 51 30 

Average Call Times 

Dispatched to Enroute    1:36 Minutes 

Enroute to On-scene    9:16 Minutes 

On-scene to Transport    14:46 Minutes 

ER Wait Time   27:10 Minutes 

Total Call Time      1:07 Hours 

Hospital Destinations 

Chester County 
Hospital- 206 

Paoli Hospital- 76 

CHOP KOP- 5 AI Dupont- 2 

Non-transport Breakdown 

Cancelled (No patient 
Contact): 35 

Cancelled (Prior to 
Arrival): 27 

Treated, Refused 
Transport: 25 

Public Assist- 12 

Cancelled on Scene- 
11 

Assist, Agency- 1 

No Treatment/No 
Transport- 2 

Treated and Released- 
2 
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March 13, 2026 

EBWTP 01026 

East Brandywine Township 
Attn: Luke Reven, Township Manager 

1214 Horseshoe Pike 
Downingtown, PA 19335-1153 

 
RE:  Stonemill Village, 1130 Horseshoe Pike 
 Financial Security Release No. 3 

Dear Luke: 

We have received a request for a reduction of the secured funds for the referenced project.  Based upon field 

observations by our office, we recommend the following release in accordance with the attached documents: 

Original Escrow Amount ........................   $      2,951,830.47 

Released to Date ....................................   $       1,333,169.15 

Balance Prior to This Release ................   $        1,618,661.32 

Recommended by This Release ............   $           518,089.71 

Balance After This Release ....................   $      1,100,571.61 

 
Included in this release are the following items: Mobilization, Clearing/Erosion and Sediment Control, Basin #1 
Conversion, Basin #2 Conversion, Earthwork (R/W) & Retaining Walls, Sidewalk and Curbing, Road Paving, Landscaping, 
Miscellaneous, and Engineering Inspection.  
 
Based on field inspection, we hereby certify that portions of the work for Stonemill Village have been completed per PA 
Municipalities Code (MPC) Section 509(j). Work has been completed in the amount of $518,089.71. 
 
Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned. 
 

Sincerely, 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

 

Nathan M. Cline, PE 
Township Engineer 
 

         



EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP EBWTP 01026
1214 Horseshoe Pike Financial Security Release No. 3
Downingtown, PA 19335 March 13, 2026

Attn: Luke Reven
Re: Stonemill Village 

In accordance with the Township-Builders Escrow Agreement for public improvements 
for the above referenced project, we hereby request public monies to be released from 
escrow for the following items of work which have been completed:

Item Description of Work Scheduled Previously This Total Balance to
Value Approved Period Completed Finish

1 Mobilization 

a. Mobilization 10,000.00$           10,000.00$         -$                         10,000.00$               -$                           
b. Demobilization 10,000.00$           -$                    5,000.00$                5,000.00$                 5,000.00$                  

Subtotal 20,000.00$           10,000.00$         5,000.00$                15,000.00$               5,000.00$                  

Combined Mobilization This Period- Subtotal 5,000.00$                

2 Clearing/Erosion and Sediment Control 

a. Clearing and Grubbing 75,000.00$           75,000.00$         -$                         75,000.00$               -$                           
b. Construction Entrance 3,500.00$             3,500.00$           -$                         3,500.00$                 -$                           
c. 12" Compost Filter Sock 5,200.00$             5,200.00$           -$                         5,200.00$                 -$                           
d. 18" Compost Filter Sock 4,725.00$             4,725.00$           -$                         4,725.00$                 -$                           
e. 24" Compost Filter Sock 20,900.00$           20,900.00$         -$                         20,900.00$               -$                           
f. Rock Filters 1,000.00$             1,000.00$           -$                         1,000.00$                 -$                           
g. Inlet Protection 5,550.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         5,550.00$                  
h. Tree Protection Fence 13,919.60$           13,919.60$         -$                         13,919.60$               -$                           
i. Temp Seed Stockpiles 3,000.00$             3,000.00$           -$                         3,000.00$                 -$                           
j. Permanent Seed and Mulch R/W 7,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         7,000.00$                  
k. Temp Seed and Mulch 2,800.00$             700.00$              1,400.00$                2,100.00$                 700.00$                     
l. Staging Area 5,000.00$             5,000.00$           -$                         5,000.00$                 -$                           

m. E&S Removal and Maintenance 15,000.00$           -$                    7,500.00$                7,500.00$                 7,500.00$                  
Subtotal 162,594.60$         132,944.60$       8,900.00$                141,844.60$             20,750.00$                

Combined Clearing/Erosion and Sediment Control This Period- Subtotal 8,900.00$                

3 Detention Basin #1

a. Strip Topsoil 420.00$                420.00$              -$                         420.00$                    -$                           
b. Key Trench 1,068.00$             1,068.00$           -$                         1,068.00$                 -$                           
c. Cut to Fill 4,500.00$             4,500.00$           -$                         4,500.00$                 -$                           
d. Return Topsoil 700.00$                700.00$              -$                         700.00$                    -$                           
e. Outlet Structure 4,000.00$             4,000.00$           -$                         4,000.00$                 -$                           
f. 18" RCP Dischrage Pipe 7,050.00$             7,050.00$           -$                         7,050.00$                 -$                           
g. Anti-Seep Collars 2,700.00$             2,700.00$           -$                         2,700.00$                 -$                           
h. DW Endwall 2,950.00$             2,950.00$           -$                         2,950.00$                 -$                           
i. Emergency Spillway 412.50$                412.50$              -$                         412.50$                    -$                           
j. Rip-Rap Apron 400.00$                400.00$              -$                         400.00$                    -$                           
k. Rake, Seed and Mat 1,265.00$             1,265.00$           -$                         1,265.00$                 -$                           

Subtotal 25,465.50$           25,465.50$         -$                         25,465.50$               -$                           

Combined Detention Basin #1 This Period - Subtotal -$                         

4 Detention Basin #2

a. Strip Topsoil 552.00$                552.00$              -$                         552.00$                    -$                           
b. Key Trench 1,800.00$             1,800.00$           -$                         1,800.00$                 -$                           
c, Cut to Fill 3,000.00$             3,000.00$           -$                         3,000.00$                 -$                           
d. Return Topsoil 920.00$                920.00$              -$                         920.00$                    -$                           
e. Outlet Structure 4,000.00$             4,000.00$           -$                         4,000.00$                 -$                           
f. 18" RCP Dischrage Pipe 1,725.00$             1,725.00$           -$                         1,725.00$                 -$                           
g. Anti-Seep Collars 2,700.00$             2,700.00$           -$                         2,700.00$                 -$                           
h. DW Endwall 2,950.00$             2,950.00$           -$                         2,950.00$                 -$                           
i. Emergency Spillway 431.25$                431.25$              -$                         431.25$                    -$                           
j. Rip-Rap Apron 400.00$                400.00$              -$                         400.00$                    -$                           
k. Rake, Seed and Mat 1,840.00$             1,840.00$           -$                         1,840.00$                 -$                           

Subtotal 20,318.25$           20,318.25$         -$                         20,318.25$               -$                           

Combined Detention Basin #2 This Period - Subtotal -$                         

5 Sediment Basin #3

a. Strip Topsoil 1,920.00$             1,920.00$           -$                         1,920.00$                 -$                           
b.  Key Trench 2,760.00$             2,760.00$           -$                         2,760.00$                 -$                           
c. Cut to Fill 13,125.00$           13,125.00$         -$                         13,125.00$               -$                           
d. Return Topsoil 3,200.00$             3,200.00$           -$                         3,200.00$                 -$                           
e. Skimmer 2,000.00$             2,000.00$           -$                         2,000.00$                 -$                           
f. Outlet Structure 5,000.00$             5,000.00$           -$                         5,000.00$                 -$                           
g. 18" RCP Dischrage Pipe 3,300.00$             3,300.00$           -$                         3,300.00$                 -$                           
h. Anti-Seep Collars 2,700.00$             2,700.00$           -$                         2,700.00$                 -$                           
i. DW Endwall 2,950.00$             2,950.00$           -$                         2,950.00$                 -$                           
j. Baffle Wall 379.50$                379.50$              -$                         379.50$                    -$                           
k. Emergency Spillway 2,081.25$             2,081.25$           -$                         2,081.25$                 -$                           
l. Rip-Rap Apron 650.00$                650.00$              -$                         650.00$                    -$                           

m. Rake, Seed and Mat 6,440.00$             6,440.00$           -$                         6,440.00$                 -$                           
n. Horseshoe Berm 2,500.00$             2,500.00$           -$                         2,500.00$                 -$                           

Subtotal 49,005.75$           49,005.75$         -$                         49,005.75$               -$                           

Combined Sediment Basin #3 This Period - Subtotal -$                         
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EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP EBWTP 01026
1214 Horseshoe Pike Financial Security Release No. 3
Downingtown, PA 19335 March 13, 2026

Attn: Luke Reven
Re: Stonemill Village 

In accordance with the Township-Builders Escrow Agreement for public improvements 
for the above referenced project, we hereby request public monies to be released from 
escrow for the following items of work which have been completed:

Item Description of Work Scheduled Previously This Total Balance to
Value Approved Period Completed Finish

6 Sediment Basin #4

a. Strip Topsoil 840.00$                840.00$              -$                         840.00$                    -$                           
b.  Key Trench 3,540.00$             3,540.00$           -$                         3,540.00$                 -$                           
c. Cut to Fill 8,250.00$             8,250.00$           -$                         8,250.00$                 -$                           
d. Return Topsoil 1,400.00$             1,400.00$           -$                         1,400.00$                 -$                           
e. Skimmer 2,000.00$             2,000.00$           -$                         2,000.00$                 -$                           
f. Outlet Structure 5,000.00$             5,000.00$           -$                         5,000.00$                 -$                           
h. 18" RCP Dischrage Pipe 2,850.00$             2,850.00$           -$                         2,850.00$                 -$                           
i. Anti-Seep Collars 2,700.00$             2,700.00$           -$                         2,700.00$                 -$                           
j. DW Endwall 2,950.00$             2,950.00$           -$                         2,950.00$                 -$                           
k. Baffle Wall 1,980.00$             1,980.00$           -$                         1,980.00$                 -$                           
l. Emergency Spillway 1,327.50$             1,327.50$           -$                         1,327.50$                 -$                           

m. Rip-Rap Apron 400.00$                400.00$              -$                         400.00$                    -$                           
n. Rake, Seed and Mat 4,600.00$             4,600.00$           -$                         4,600.00$                 -$                           
o. Horseshoe Berm 2,500.00$             2,500.00$           -$                         2,500.00$                 -$                           

Subtotal 40,337.50$           40,337.50$         -$                         40,337.50$               -$                           

Combined Sediment Basin #4 This Period - Subtotal -$                         

7 Sediment Basin #5

a. Strip Topsoil 1,872.00$             1,872.00$           -$                         1,872.00$                 -$                           
b.  Key Trench 3,000.00$             3,000.00$           -$                         3,000.00$                 -$                           
c. Cut to Fill 8,062.50$             8,062.50$           -$                         8,062.50$                 -$                           
d. Return Topsoil 3,120.00$             3,120.00$           -$                         3,120.00$                 -$                           
e. Skimmer 2,000.00$             2,000.00$           -$                         2,000.00$                 -$                           
f. Outlet Structure 5,000.00$             5,000.00$           -$                         5,000.00$                 -$                           
g. 18" RCP Dischrage Pipe 4,050.00$             4,050.00$           -$                         4,050.00$                 -$                           
h. Anti-Seep Collars 2,700.00$             2,700.00$           -$                         2,700.00$                 -$                           
i. DW Endwall 2,950.00$             2,950.00$           -$                         2,950.00$                 -$                           
j. Baffle Wall 2,128.50$             2,128.50$           -$                         2,128.50$                 -$                           
k. Emergency Spillway 2,137.50$             2,137.50$           -$                         2,137.50$                 -$                           
l. Rip-Rap Apron 400.00$                400.00$              -$                         400.00$                    -$                           

m. Rake, Seed and Mat 6,325.00$             6,325.00$           -$                         6,325.00$                 -$                           
n. Horseshoe Berm 2,500.00$             2,500.00$           -$                         2,500.00$                 -$                           

Subtotal 46,245.50$           46,245.50$         -$                         46,245.50$               -$                           

CombinedSediment Basin #5 This Period - Subtotal -$                         

8 Basin #1 Conversion

a. Dewater 2,000.00$             -$                    2,000.00$                2,000.00$                 -$                           
b. Remove Silt 3,710.00$             -$                    3,710.00$                3,710.00$                 -$                           
c. Excavate for Soil 12,600.00$           -$                    12,600.00$              12,600.00$               -$                           
d. Amended Soil 15,050.00$           -$                    15,050.00$              15,050.00$               -$                           
e. Rake, Seed and Mat 2,575.00$             -$                    2,575.00$                2,575.00$                 -$                           

Subtotal 35,935.00$           -$                    35,935.00$              35,935.00$               -$                           

Combined Basin #1 Conversion This Period - Subtotal 35,935.00$              

9 Basin #2 Conversion

a. Dewater 2,000.00$             -$                    1,000.00$                1,000.00$                 1,000.00$                  
b. Remove Silt 3,710.00$             -$                    1,855.00$                1,855.00$                 1,855.00$                  
c. Excavate for Soil 12,600.00$           -$                    6,300.00$                6,300.00$                 6,300.00$                  
d. Amended Soil 15,050.00$           -$                    7,525.00$                7,525.00$                 7,525.00$                  
e. Rake, Seed and Mat 2,575.00$             -$                    1,287.50$                1,287.50$                 1,287.50$                  

Subtotal 35,935.00$           -$                    17,967.50$              17,967.50$               17,967.50$                

Combined Basin #2 Conversion This Period - Subtotal 17,967.50$              

10 Basin #3 Conversion

a. Dewater 2,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,000.00$                  
b. Remove Baffle Wall 2,500.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,500.00$                  
c. Remove Silt 3,710.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         3,710.00$                  
d. Excavate for Soil 12,600.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         12,600.00$                
e. Amended Soil 15,050.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         15,050.00$                
f. Rake, Seed and Mat 2,575.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,575.00$                  

Subtotal 38,435.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         38,435.00$                

Combined Basin #3 Conversion This Period - Subtotal -$                         

11 Basin #4 Conversion

a. Dewater 2,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,000.00$                  
b. Remove Baffle Wall 2,500.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,500.00$                  
c. Remove Silt 3,710.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         3,710.00$                  
d. Excavate for Soil 12,600.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         12,600.00$                
e. Amended Soil 15,050.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         15,050.00$                
f. Rake, Seed and Mat 2,575.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,575.00$                  

Subtotal 38,435.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         38,435.00$                

Combined Basin #4 Conversion This Period - Subtotal -$                         

12 Basin #5 Conversion

a. Dewater 2,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,000.00$                  
b. Remove Baffle Wall 2,500.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,500.00$                  
c. Remove Silt 3,710.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         3,710.00$                  
d. Excavate for Soil 12,600.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         12,600.00$                
e. 4" PVC Siphone Pipe 5,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         5,000.00$                  2 of 4



EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP EBWTP 01026
1214 Horseshoe Pike Financial Security Release No. 3
Downingtown, PA 19335 March 13, 2026

Attn: Luke Reven
Re: Stonemill Village 

In accordance with the Township-Builders Escrow Agreement for public improvements 
for the above referenced project, we hereby request public monies to be released from 
escrow for the following items of work which have been completed:

Item Description of Work Scheduled Previously This Total Balance to
Value Approved Period Completed Finish

f. Amended Soil 15,050.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         15,050.00$                
g. Rake, Seed and Mat 2,575.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         2,575.00$                  

Subtotal 43,435.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         43,435.00$                

Combined Basin #5 Conversion This Period - Subtotal -$                         

13 Earthwork (R/W) & Retaining Walls

a. Strip Topsoil 14,400.00$           14,400.00$         -$                         14,400.00$               -$                           
b. Cut to Fill 31,875.00$           31,875.00$         -$                         31,875.00$               -$                           
c. Re-spread Topsoil 12,000.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         12,000.00$                
d. Rough Grade Site 4,200.00$             4,200.00$           -$                         4,200.00$                 -$                           
e. Retaining Walls 71,400.00$           71,400.00$         -$                         71,400.00$               -$                           
f. Fine Grade Pads 21,000.00$           15,750.00$         5,250.00$                21,000.00$               -$                           

Subtotal 154,875.00$         137,625.00$       5,250.00$                142,875.00$             12,000.00$                

Combined Earthwork (R/W) & Retaining Walls This Period - Subtotal 5,250.00$                

14 Storm Sewer

a. 18" HDPE 147,801.00$         147,801.00$       -$                         147,801.00$             -$                           
b. 24" HDPE 19,992.00$           19,992.00$         -$                         19,992.00$               -$                           
c. 30" HDPE 15,792.00$           15,792.00$         -$                         15,792.00$               -$                           
d. Manholes 3,500.00$             3,500.00$           -$                         3,500.00$                 -$                           
e. Type C Inlet 30,800.00$           30,800.00$         -$                         30,800.00$               -$                           
f. Type M Inlet/Yard Drains 85,000.00$           85,000.00$         -$                         85,000.00$               -$                           
g. Endwalls 19,600.00$           19,600.00$         -$                         19,600.00$               -$                           
h. Rip-Rap Aprons 9,000.00$             9,000.00$           -$                         9,000.00$                 -$                           
i. Infiltration Bed 10,000.00$           10,000.00$         -$                         10,000.00$               -$                           
j. Anti-Clogging Child Protection Grates 10,500.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         10,500.00$                
k. Semi-Circular HDPE Debris Filters 10,000.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         10,000.00$                
l. Flush and Televise 6,006.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         6,006.00$                  

Subtotal 367,991.00$         341,485.00$       -$                         341,485.00$             26,506.00$                

Combined Storm Sewer This Period - Subtotal -$                         

15 Sidewalk and Curbing

a. Concrete Curb 111,500.00$         111,500.00$       -$                         111,500.00$             -$                           
b. Sidewalk 44,250.00$           16,000.00$         21,876.40$              37,876.40$               6,373.60$                  
c. Handicap Ramps 14,250.00$           3,000.00$           6,000.00$                9,000.00$                 5,250.00$                  

Subtotal 170,000.00$         130,500.00$       27,876.40$              158,376.40$             11,623.60$                

Combined Sidewalk and Curbing This Period - Subtotal 27,876.40$              

16 Road Paving

a. Fine Grade 12,450.00$           12,450.00$         -$                         12,450.00$               -$                           
b. 10" 3A Modified 99,600.00$           99,600.00$         -$                         99,600.00$               -$                           
c. 2" 19MM 107,900.00$         97,110.00$         10,790.00$              107,900.00$             -$                           
d. 1.5" 9.5MM 74,700.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         74,700.00$                
e. Emergency Access 60,000.00$           -$                    57,000.00$              57,000.00$               3,000.00$                  
f. Line Striping 5,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         5,000.00$                  

Clean and Tack Prior to 9.5mm 4,150.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         4,150.00$                  
Joint Sealant (AC-20) 5,575.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         5,575.00$                  
Subtotal 369,375.00$         209,160.00$       67,790.00$              276,950.00$             92,425.00$                

Combined Road Paving This Period - Subtotal 67,790.00$              

17 Trails

a. Gravel Walking Trail - FG, Fabric, 4" Stone 45,250.00$           45,250.00$         -$                         45,250.00$               -$                           
b. Wood Chip Trail 25,800.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         25,800.00$                

Subtotal 71,050.00$           45,250.00$         -$                         45,250.00$               25,800.00$                

Combined Trails This Period - Subtotal -$                         

18 Landscaping

a. Shade Trees - 2.5-3" Caliper 97,600.00$           9,600.00$           26,400.00$              36,000.00$               61,600.00$                
b. Evergreen Trees - 6' Min Height 40,500.00$           4,200.00$           8,250.00$                12,450.00$               28,050.00$                
c. Ornamental Trees - 2.5" Caliper 60,550.00$           5,950.00$           16,100.00$              22,050.00$               38,500.00$                
d. Shrubs - 24-30" 30,880.00$           3,080.00$           5,600.00$                8,680.00$                 22,200.00$                
e. Perrenials 8,896.00$             888.00$              4,004.00$                4,892.00$                 4,004.00$                  
f. 50ft Wide Riparian Corridor 234,500.00$         -$                    -$                         -$                         234,500.00$              

Subtotal 472,926.00$         23,718.00$         60,354.00$              84,072.00$               388,854.00$              

Combined Landscaping This Period - Subtotal 60,354.00$              

19 Miscellaneous

a. Survey / As-builts 30,000.00$           15,000.00$         7,500.00$                22,500.00$               7,500.00$                  
b. Street/Traffic Signs 5,000.00$             2,500.00$           2,000.00$                4,500.00$                 500.00$                     
c. Concrete Monuments 12,000.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         12,000.00$                
d. Lot Pinning 22,250.00$           -$                    -$                         -$                         22,250.00$                
e. Amenity Area A 20,000.00$           2,000.00$           18,000.00$              20,000.00$               -$                           
f. Amenity Area B 10,000.00$           -$                    10,000.00$              10,000.00$               -$                           
g. Amenity - fitness 10,000.00$           1,000.00$           9,000.00$                10,000.00$               -$                           
h. Amenity - tot lot 25,000.00$           2,500.00$           22,500.00$              25,000.00$               -$                           
i. Grass Pavement System 70,000.00$           -$                    70,000.00$              70,000.00$               -$                           
j. Guide Rail and Posts 10,000.00$           -$                    10,000.00$              10,000.00$               -$                           
k. Street Lighting 110,000.00$         27,500.00$         82,500.00$              110,000.00$             -$                           
l. Construction Stakeout 70,200.00$           3,943.82$           31,550.56$              35,494.38$               34,705.62$                3 of 4



EAST BRANDYWINE TOWNSHIP EBWTP 01026
1214 Horseshoe Pike Financial Security Release No. 3
Downingtown, PA 19335 March 13, 2026

Attn: Luke Reven
Re: Stonemill Village 

In accordance with the Township-Builders Escrow Agreement for public improvements 
for the above referenced project, we hereby request public monies to be released from 
escrow for the following items of work which have been completed:

Item Description of Work Scheduled Previously This Total Balance to
Value Approved Period Completed Finish

m. Concrete Washout 5,000.00$             2,500.00$           -$                         2,500.00$                 2,500.00$                  
n. NDPES NOT Engineer Prep and Inspection 5,000.00$             -$                    -$                         -$                         5,000.00$                  

Subtotal 404,450.00$         56,943.82$         263,050.56$            319,994.38$             84,455.62$                

Combined Miscellaneous This Period - Subtotal 263,050.56$            

SUBTOTAL (Items 1 Through 19) 2,566,809.10$      1,268,998.92$    492,123.46$            1,761,122.38$          805,686.72$              

CONTINGENCY (10%) 256,680.91$         -$                    -$                         -$                         256,680.91$              

ENGINEERING INSPECTION (5%) 128,340.46$         64,170.23$         25,966.25$              90,136.48$               38,203.98$                

TOTAL 2,951,830.47$      1,333,169.15$    518,089.71$            1,851,258.86$          1,100,571.61$           

APPROVED THIS RELEASE 518,089.71$            
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